ITEM NO. 09 (M-03)
1. 
Name of the Subject/Project:-   

Provision of uniform subsidy in NDMC/NDMC Aided Schools. 
2. 
Name of the Department:-
Education Department

3. 
Brief History of the Subject/Project:-   

The department was earlier providing stiched/unstiched uniforms to the students. However, since 2006-07 onwards, cash disbursement in lieu of uniform is being provided.

The Council vide Reso. no. 10(M-6) Dated 21.01.2009 resolved to provide  Uniform Subsidy @ Rs.500/- per annum  per student of class Nursery to XII of NDMC schools and NDMC Aided schools for the Academic year 2008-09 and 2009-10 as prevailing in the Directorate of Education, GNCT of Delhi. The same was enhanced @Rs.700/- per annum in case of students of class VI to XII vide Council Reso. No. 08(M-02) dated 21-07-10.

4. 
Details Proposal on the Subject/Project:-   

Again this year Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Dte. Of Education (Planning Branch), vide their circular No. DE-18-1(54)/2011/Olg./113-116 dated 29th April 2011 (Annexure A; See pages 35 - 37) has revised the rate of uniform subsidy to Rs. 900/- for classes IX to XII with no change in rates for students of classes Nursery to V and VI to VIII. These students shall be paid Uniform subsidy at old rates i.e. Rs.500 per child per annum for classes Nursery to V and @Rs. 700/- per child per annum for class VI to VIII respectively.

5. 
Financial implication of the proposed Subject /Project:-

An estimated expenditure amounting  to Rs. 1,53,50,100/- is likely to be incurred as detailed under.

	Level
	 Enrolment
	Proposed per Head Rate (Rupees)
	Amount (Rupees)

	Nursery
	2526
	500
	1263000

	Primary
	12993
	500
	6496500

	Middle
	5364
	700
	3754800

	Secondary
	2600
	900
	2340000

	Sr. Secondary
	1662
	900
	1495800

	TOTAL
	25145
	
	15350100


Last year the financial implication was Rs. 1,37,97,700/- and now the extra financial implication due to increase of rates works out to Rs.15,52,400/-.

6. 
Implementation Schedule with time limits for each stage including internal processing:- One month
7. 
Comments of Finance department:- 

Finance department has concurred the proposal of the department vide their Dy. No. 1181 dt. 21-06-2011

8.
Comments of the department on the comments of the Finance department:-   

Extra financial implication of Rs.15,52,400/- due to increase in the rates has been incorporated as advised by the Finance Department.

9. 
Legal implication of the Subject/Project:-           
 ---NIL---
10. 
Details of previous council resolutions, existing law of parliament & assembly on the subject:-     

i) Council’s Reso. 12 (M-2) dated 17-05-06.

ii) Council’s Reso. 31 (M-4) dated 17-10-07.

iii) Council’s Reso. 14 (M-1) dated 21-05-08.

iv) Council Reso. No. 10 (M-6) Dated 21-01-2009. 

v)  Council Reso. No. 08(M-02) dated 21-07-2010. 

11. 
Comments of Law department on the Subject/Project :- 


       
Has no legal implication.

12. 
Comments of the department on the comments of the Law 

      
department:- 
 -- NIL --

13.
Certificate that all CVC Guidelines on the subject have been 

     
Followed:


Not applicable
14.
Recommendation:-



The enhancement of rates of Uniform Subsidy for the student of classes IX to XII to Rs. 900/- and maintaining the existing rate for the student of classes VI to VIII @ Rs. 700/- and for the students of classes Nursery to V @ Rs. 500 per child per annum of NDMC/NDMC’s Aided Schools for the Academic year 2011-12 as revised by the Directorate of Education, GNCT of Delhi may be approved.

15.
Draft Resolution:- 

Resolved that the enhancement of rates of Uniform Subsidy for the student of classes IX to XII to Rs. 900/- and maintaining the existing rate for the student of classes VI to VIII @ Rs. 700/- and for the students of classes Nursery to V @ Rs. 500 per child per annum of NDMC/NDMC’s Aided Schools for the Academic year 2011-12 as revised by the Directorate of Education, GNCT of Delhi is approved.

COUNCIL’S DECISION
Keeping in view escalation of cost and with a view to provide better quality school uniforms to the students of NDMC schools and NDMC aided schools, it was resolved by the Council to approve the proposal of the department with the enhanced rates indicated against the proposed rates as mentioned below:

	Level
	 Enrolment
	Rates Proposed by the deptt. (per Head)  (Rupees)
	Rates approved by the Council
	Amount (Rupees)

	Nursery
	2526
	500
	700
	17,68,200/-

	Primary 
	12993
	500
	700
	90,95,100/-

	Middle
	5364
	700
	900
	48,27,600/-

	Secondary
	2600
	900
	1000
	26,00,000/-

	Sr. Secondary
	1662
	900
	1000
	16,62,000/-

	TOTAL
	25145
	
	
	1,99,52,900/-


With the above enhancement, it was resolved by the Council to accord expenditure sanction for total expenditure of Rs.1,99,52,900/- for the indicated enrolment.
